
RESOLUTION NO. 1978-154 

MAKING APPOINTMENTS TO THE GREATER CLEVELAND 
REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY AND FIXING THE RATE 
OF COMPENSATION THEREFOR, APPROVING CHANGE IN 
RATE, GRADE AND CLASSIFICATION FOR EMPLOYEES 
AIqD ESTABLISHING AIqD DISCONTINUING POSITIONS. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE GREATER 
CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY, CUYAHOGA COUNTY: 

Section i. That the following appointments, changes 
in rate, grade and classification and establishing and discontin- 
uing positions be and the same are hereby approved: 

Payroll                                                                  Effective 
No. Name Classification Rate Date 

PERMANENT APPOINTMENTS 

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION: 

Accounting Department: 

40-238 George Blake Tab. Machine 
Operator 596 

Management Systems Department: 

" Bi- 
$624.50 Wk. 5-28-78 

Bi- 
40-410 Gloria Billingslex_ Clerk     102 409.00 Wk.. 5-04-78 
40-416 Lee A. Jackson Supervisor of 942.50 Bii 5-28~78 

Systems Develop- Wk 
ment 886 

Revenue Department: 

40-414 Annie Gray 

LEGAL DIVISION: 

Claims Department: 

40-411 Vivian Deaver 
40-412 Deborah Saunders 

MARKETING AND COMMUNICATIONS DIVISION: 

Advertising and Public Relations: 

40-413 Zakiyyah Maj ied 

40-415 Daisy Reyes 

Bi- 
Clerk Typist 105B 327.50 Wk. 6-05-78 

Clerk Typist 105B 
Clerk Typist 105B 

Tele Oper/ 271 
Information Clerk 

Tele Oper/ 271 
Information Clerk 

Bi- 
327°50 Wk. 5-15-78 
327°50 "      5-08-78 

6.00 Hr. 5-15-78 

6.00 Hr. 6-05-78 



OPERATIONS DIVISION: 

PERMANENT APPOINTMENTS (con’t) 

Bus Operations Department: 
(the following employees) 

7-015 
7-016 
7-025 
7-027 
9-004 
9-042 
10-004 
10-019 

John Henderson 
Sandra Stallings 
Michael Edwards 
Lewis Valentine 
Robert Miller 
Edward Howard 
Gregory Jones 
Louis Besses 

Operators 
437 

$6.095/7.62 Hr. 

Maintenance Department-Equipment:                 ~ 
(the following employees)       Equipment Serviceman 442 

5-02-78 
5-02-78 
4-27-78 
5 -03-78 
5-04-78 
5-04-78 
5-11-78 
4-26-78 

3-906 Steve Lorincz $ 7.01 Hr. 4-17-78 
9-902 John Zappala 7.01 Hr. 4-24-78 
10-908 Michael Tremmel 7.01 Hr. 4-20-78 
21-724 Steven Verba 7.01 Hr. 5-01-78 

Maintenance Department-Plant: 
(the following employees) Janitor 141 5.90 Hr. 

23-004 Anthony Holland 
23-008 Navarro, Evans 

(the following emp!oyees) Maintenance Man 
Trainee 358 

23-003 Berry Davis 
23-011 Jiles Jones 
23-029 Raymond St0ckdale 

Community Responsive Transit Operations Department: 
(the fo!lowing employees)       Operator 137       " 5.26 

5-015 
5-019 
5-021 
5-029 
5-033 

Kenneth Davis 
Dalene Nissen 
Emery Robinson 
Cheryl Banks 
Peter Stewart 

5-01-78 
5-01-78 

5-01-78 
5-08-78 
5-08-78 

4-28-78 
4-28-78 
5-14-78 
5-14-78 
5-14-78 



Resolution No. - 1978-154 

CHANGE IN RATE~ GRADE AND CLASSIFICATION 

OPERATIONS DIVlS I0N : 

Bus Operations..: 

4-682 Lonnie Sparks TO: Operator 437    5.995/7.62 Hr. 
FROM: Sta. Dispatcher $639.00 BiT 5-08-78 

533 Wk. 

10-027 Donna Kordish TO: Operator 437    5.995/7.62 Hr. 
FROM: Sta. Dispatcher              Bi- 4-16-78 

533      639.06 Wk. 

Community Responsive Transit Operations Department: 
(the following employees) TO: CARSS Operator      "569.00 Bi- 

457 Wk. 

40-039 Marguerite Gumore 
FROM: Office Relief 106      5.1i 

40-095 Christine Haynes 
FROM: Public Relations 533.00 

Clerk    363 

Hr. 5-28-78 

Bi- 5-28-78 
Wk. 

40-144 Karen Cunningham 
FROM: Clerk Typist 203 

Bi- 
468.00 Wk. 5-28-78 

40-200 Geraldine Beamon 
FROM: Clerk Typis£ 105B 

Bi- 
327.50 Wk. 5-28-78 

Maintenance Department-Equipment: 

i0-919 John Sollazzo TO: Eq. Repairman 
Leader 547 

FROM: Eq. Serviceman 442 

8.085 Hr. 

7~33 Hr. 

5-28-78 

10-941 Donald Kalish TO: Eq. Foreman- 
Garages 647 

FROM: Eq. Repairman 
Leader 547 

672.50 Bi- 5-28-78 
Wk. 

8.195 Hr. 

Operations Manasement Department: 
(the ~ollowing employees> 

TO: Radio Control 

19-028 
19-033 
19-038 

765.00 
Supervisor 731 

FROM: Operating Instructor 
611 729.50 

Howard Snyder 
Louis Mitchel! 
Charles Sullivan 

Bi- 
Wk. 
Bi- 
Wk. 

5-28-78 
5-28-78 
5-28-78 



Resolution No. 1978-154 (4) 

CHANGE IN RATE~ GRADE AND CLASSIFICATION: (con’t) 

OPERATIONS DIVISION: 

Rapid Transit Operations Department: 

2-703 Charles Miller    TO: Sta. Attendant 335 $ 7.385 Hr. 5-08-78 
FROM: Operator 437 . 5.995/7.62 Hr. 

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE~ SERVICES DIVISION: 

Interna! Audit.......Department: 

40-202 Billy Owens TO: Dir of Internal 1,000.00 
Audit(Unclassified) 

FROM: Financial Analyst 841.50 
781 

Management Systems Department: 

Bi- 
Wk 
Bi- 
Wko 

5-28-78 

40-152 Wilmaj ean Wheatley 
TO: 

FROM: 

Senior Mail Room $478.50 Bi- 5-28-78 
Clerk 295 Wk. 
Messenger Clerk 195 421.50 " 

40-192 Izell~ Hopper TO: Systems Analyst 586 624.50 " 5-28-78 
FROM: Operator 5.995/7.62 Hr. 

CHANGE IN CLASSIFICATION AND RATE~ NO CHANGE IN GRADE 

OPERATIONS DIVISIQ~: 

Maintenance Department-Equipment: 

9-900 Andrew Senal TO: Eq. Repairman 447 
FROM: Eq. Serviceman 442 

21-013 Cheryl Sims TO: Clerk Typist 103 
FROM: Clerk Typist 105B 

7.455 Hr.     5-28-78 
7.33 Hr. 

Bi- 
409.00 Wk. 5-28-78 
327.50 " 

21-813 Frank Hurd TO: Eq. Serviceman 422 7.01 Hr. 5-28-78 
~FROM: Maintenance Man 458 7°455 Hr. 

Operations Mana$ement Department: Bi- 
(the following employees) TO: Traffic Supv. 734 841.50Wk. 

FROM: Radio Control Supv. 731 792.00 " 
19-019 James Ferguson 5-28-78 
19-051 Albert Valek 5-28-78 



Resolution No. 1978-154 (5) 

CHANGE IN CLASSIFICATION AND RATE~ NO CHANGE IN GRADE (con’t) 

PERSONNEL DEVELOPMENT AND TRAINING: 
(the following employees) 

TO: Operating Instructor 
FROM: Zone Supervisor 634 

18-003 Robert Grodeck 
18-011 Harry Carpenter 

611 
Bi- 

$729.50 Wk. 
711.50 " 

5-28-78 
5-28-78 

CHANGE IN RATE~ AND GRADE NO CHANGE IN CLASSIFICATION 

MARKETING AND COMMUNICATIONS DIVISION 

Advertisin~ and Public Relations 
(the following employees) 

40-073 
40-151 

Department: 

TO: 

FROM: 

Tele Oper/InfooC!erk 
Supv. 471 
Tele Oper/Info Clerk 

371 
Judith Bracken 
Linda Parkinson 

Bi- 
584.00 Wk. 

545.00 " 

5-28-78 
5-28-78 

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES: 

Budget Departmenq: 

40-026 Edward Gilliam TO: Dir of Budget 1083 
FROM: Dir of Budget 981 

ESTABLISHING POSITIONS 

$1154.00 
1010.50 

5-28-78 

Number of 
Positions Classification Grade 

Effective 
Date 

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION: 

Accounting Department: 

2 Account Clerk 282 2 05-28-78 

Management Systems Department: 

i Supervisor of Data 
Processing Operations 687 6 05-28-78 

OPERATIONS DIVISION: 

Community Responsive Transit Department: 

I Computer Assisted Routine 
Schedule System Operator 457 4 05-28-78 

Operations Management Department: 

2 Traffic Supervisor 734 05-28-78 

Security Department: 

I Clerk Typist B 105 06-01-78 



Resolution No. 1978 - 154 

ESTABLISHING POSITIONS con’t 

(6) 

Number of 
Positions Classification Grade 

SERVICE DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT: 

2 Statistical Recorder 166 i 

DISCONTINUING POSITIONS 

Effective 
Date 

5-28-78 

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION: 

Management Systems Department: 

I Supervisor of Data 
Processing Operations 885 

8 5-28-78 

Section 2. Amending Salary Resolution No. 1977-334 
adopted September 6, 1977. Add the following to Permanent Appoint- 
ments. 

OPERATIONS DIVISION: 

Maintenance Department-Equipment:                              ~" 

21-822 Timothy McCoy     Equipment Serviceman 442 $ 6.835Hr 9-08-77 

PERSONNEL: 

40-245 Sarah Tompkins Office Relief 105B 3.995Hr 8-29-77 

ADOPTED: May 23 , 1978 


