RESOLUTION NO. - 1978-154

MAKING APPOINTMENTS TO THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY AND FIXING THE RATE OF COMPENSATION THEREFOR, APPROVING CHANGE IN RATE, GRADE AND CLASSIFICATION FOR EMPLOYEES AND ESTABLISHING AND DISCONTINUING POSITIONS.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY, CUYAHOGA COUNTY:

Section 1. That the following appointments, changes in rate, grade and classification and establishing and discontinuing positions be and the same are hereby approved:

Payroll No.		ssification	Rate	Effective <u>Date</u>		
	PE	RMANENT APPOINTMENTS				
FINANCE	E AND ADMINISTRATIV	E SERVICES DIVISION:				
Account	ing Department:					
40-238	George Blake	Tab. Machine Operator 596	Bi- \$624.50 Wk.	5-28-78		
Managen	ment Systems Depart	ment:				
40-410	Gloria Billingsle	y Clerk 102	Bi- 409.00 Wk.	5-04-78		
40-416	Lee A. Jackson	Supervisor of Systems Develop- ment 886	942.50 Bi- Wk	5-28-78		
Revenue	Department:					
40-414	Annie Gray	Clerk Typist 105B	Bi- 327.50 Wk.	6-05-78		
LEGAL D	DIVISION:					
<u>Claims</u>	Department:					
	Vivian Deaver Deborah Saunders	Clerk Typist 105B Clerk Typist 105B		5-15-78 5-08-78		
MARKETING AND COMMUNICATIONS DIVISION:						
Advertising and Public Relations:						
40-413	Zakiyyah Majied	Tele Oper/ 271 Information Clerk	6.00 Hr.	5-15-78		
40-415	Daisy Reyes	· Tele Oper/ 271 Information Clerk	6.00 Hr.	6-05-78		

eontarton no. _ ra\o-Tae

て4丿

PERMANENT APPOINTMENTS (con't)

OPERATIONS DIVISION:

	cations Department: Llowing employees)	Operators 437	\$6.095/7.6	62 Hr.	
7-025 7-027 9-004 9-042 10-004	John Henderson Sandra Stallings Michael Edwards Lewis Valentine Robert Miller Edward Howard Gregory Jones Louis Besses	437	•	•	5-02-78 5-02-78 4-27-78 5-03-78 5-04-78 5-04-78 5-11-78 4-26-78
	ance Department-Equipme llowing employees)		: Serviceman	442	
9-902 10-908	Steve Lorincz John Zappala Michael Tremmel Steven Verba		\$	7.01 Hr. 7.01 Hr. 7.01 Hr. 7.01 Hr.	4-24-78 4-20-78
	ance Department-Plant: llowing employees)	Janitor	141	5.90 Hr.	
	Anthony Holland Navarro, Evans			,	5-01-78 5-01-78
(the fo	llowing employees)	Maintenar Trainee			
23-003 23-011 23-029					5-01-78 5-08-78 5-08-78
	ty Responsive Transit O llowing employees)	perations Operator		5.26	
5-015 5-019 5-021 5-029 5-033	Kenneth Davis Dalene Nissen Emery Robinson Cheryl Banks Peter Stewart				4-28-78 4-28-78 5-14-78 5-14-78 5-14-78

CHANGE IN RATE, GRADE AND CLASSIFICATION

OPERATIONS DIVISION:

Bus Operations:

4-682		Operator 437 5.99 Sta. Dispatcher 533	95/7.62 \$639.00	Hr. Bi. 5-08-78 Wk.		
10-027		Operator 437 5.99 Sta. Dispatcher 533	639.00°	Hr. Bi- 4-16-78 Wk.		
Communi	ty Responsive Transit	Operations Department	-			
(the fo	llowing employees) TO:	CARSS Operator 457	569.00	Bi- Wk.		
40-039	Marguerite Gumore FROM:	Office Relief 106	5.12	Hr. 5-28-78		
40-095	Christine Haynes FROM:	Public Relations Clerk 363	533.00	Bi- 5-28-78 Wk.		
40-144	Karen Cunningham FROM:	Clerk Typist 203	468.00	Bi- Wk. 5-28-78		
40-200	Geraldine Beamon FROM:	Clerk Typist 105B	327.50	Bi- Wk. 5-28-78		
Mainten	ance Department-Equipm	ent:				
10-919	John Sollazzo TO:	Eq. Repairman Leader 547	8.085	Hr. 5-28-78		
	FROM:	Eq. Serviceman 442	7.33	Hr.		
10-941	Donald Kalish TO:	Eq. Foreman- Garages 647	672.50	Bi- 5-28-78 Wk.		
	FROM:	Eq. Repairman Leader 547	8.195			
Operations Management Department:						
(the fo	llowing employees)	Radio Control	765.00	Bi-		
		Supervisor 731		Wk.		
	FROM:	Operating Instructor 611	729.50	Bi- Wk.		
19-028 19-033	Howard Snyder Louis Mitchell		•	5-28-78 5-28-78		
19-038	Charles Sullivan	•		5-28-78		
				•		

CHANGE IN RATE, GRADE AND CLASSIFICATION: (con't)

OPERATIONS DIVISION:

Rapid Transit Operations Department:

2-703 Charles Miller TO: Sta. Attendant 335 \$ 7.385 Hr. 5-08-78

FROM: Operator 437 5.995/7.62 Hr.

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION:

Internal Audit Department:

Bi-Wk 5-28-78 TO: Dir of Internal 1,000.00

40-202 Billy Owens Audit(Unclassified) Bi-

FROM: Financial Analyst 841.50 Wk.

781

Management Systems Department:

40-152 Wilmajean Wheatley

Bi- 5-28-78 TO: Senior Mail Room \$478.50

> Clerk 295 Wk.

FROM: Messenger Clerk 195 421.50

5-28-78 TO: Systems Analyst 586 624.50 40-192 Izell, Hopper

5.995/7.62 Hr. FROM: Operator

CHANGE IN CLASSIFICATION AND RATE, NO CHANGE IN GRADE

OPERATIONS DIVISION:

Maintenance Department-Equipment:

9-900	Andrew	Senal	TO:	Eq.	Repairman	447	7.455	Hr.	5-28-78
				^					

FROM: Eq. Serviceman 442 Hr. Bi-

5-28-78 409.00 Wk. TO: Clerk Typist 103 21-013 Cheryl Sims

FROM: Clerk Typist 105B 327.50

5-28-78 TO: Eq. Serviceman 422 7.01 Hr. 21-813 Frank Hurd

FROM: Maintenance Man 458 7.455 Hr.

Bi-Operations Management Department:

(the following employees) TO: Traffic Supv. 734 841.50Wk. FROM: Radio Control Supv. 731 792.00 "

5-28-78 19-019 James Ferguson 5-28-78 19-051 Albert Valek

06-01-78

1

CHANGE IN CLASSIFICATION AND RATE, NO CHANGE IN GRADE (con't)

CHANGE IN C	CLASSIFICATION AND RATE, NO	CHANGE IN GRADI	con't)		
PERSONNEL DEVELOF (the following em	ployees) TO: Operating Inst		Bi- 729.50 Wk.		
18-003 Robert Gr 18-011 Harry Car		or 634	711.50 " 5-28-78 5-28-78		
CHANGE IN	RATE, AND GRADE NO CHANGE	IN CLASSIFICAT	<u>ION</u>		
MARKETING AND COM	MUNICATIONS DIVISION				
Advertising and P	Public Relations Department:	:			
(the following em	TO: Tele Oper/Info		Bi- 584.00 Wk.		
	FROM: Tele Oper/Info 371	o Clerk 5	545.00 "		
40-073 Judith Br 40-151 Linda Par	acken		5-28-78 5-28-78		
FINANCE AND ADMIN	NISTRATIVE SERVICES:				
Budget Department	* a vr 4 vn 0				
40-026 Edward Gi	illiam TO: Dir of Budget FROM: Dir of Budget				
· ·	ESTABLISHING POSITION	<u>ns</u>			
Number of Positions	Classification	Grade	Effective <u>Date</u>		
FINANCE AND ADMIN	NISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISIO	<u>N</u> :			
Accounting Depart	tment:				
2	Account Clerk 282	2	05-28-78		
Management System	ms Department:				
	Supervisor of Data Processing Operations 687	6	05-28-78		
OPERATIONS DIVIS	ION:				
Community Respon	sive Transit Department:				
	Computer Assisted Routine Schedule System Operator 45	57 4	05-28-78		
Operations Management Department:					
2	Traffic Supervisor 734	7	05-28-78		
Security Departme	<u>ent</u> :				
		_			

Clerk Typist B 105

1

ESTABLISHING POSITIONS con't

Number of Positions	Classification	Grade	Effective Date			
SERVICE DEVELOP	MENT DEPARTMENT:					
2	Statistical Recorder 166	1	5-28-78			
	DISCONTINUING POSITIONS	•				
FINANCE AND ADM	INISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION	:				
Management Systems Department:						
1	Supervisor of Data Processing Operations 885	8	5-28-78			

Section 2. Amending Salary Resolution No. 1977-334 adopted September 6, 1977. Add the following to Permanent Appointments.

OPERATIONS DIVISION:

Maintenance Department-Equipment:

21-822 Timothy McCoy Equipment Serviceman 442 \$ 6.835Hr 9-08-77

PERSONNEL:

40-245 Sarah Tompkins Office Relief 105B

3.995Hr 8-29-77

ADOPTED: May 23 , 1978 1978

ATTEST: Millein C. Fehren